
www.employmentnews.gov.in
INDIA SOUTHERN RAILWAY

RAILWAY RECRUITMENT CELL
5. Dr. PVPV Cherian Crecent Salai,

(Behind Ethiraj College), Egmore, Chennai -600008, www.rrcmas.in
EMPLOYMENT NOTICE No.RRC-02/Sports/2025-26 Dated:13.09.2025NOTIFICATION FOR RECRUITMENT OF

SPORTS PERSONS AGAINST SPORTS QUOTA
(OPEN ADVERTISEMENT) FOR THE YEAR 2025-26

Applications are invited online from eligible sports persons from Indian Citizens,for recrultment to Posts in Pay Matrix Level-1 to Pay Matrix Level-5of 7th C.P.C. In
to

Southen Railway,against Sports Quota under Open Advertisement schemefor theyear 2025-26.
Important

Opening date and time for receiptof applicationsClosing date and time for receipt of applications1.1

1.2

1.3

13-09-2025 at 09.00 Hrs
12-10-2025 at 23.59 Hrs

Please readall the instructions in this Notification carefully and ensure that youare eligible to apply before filling thethe application form online. Detailedinstructions for filling up online application avallable onwww.rrcmas.inCandidates are advised to visit the website frequently for regular updates.Candidates are advised in their own interest to submit Online Applicationmuch before the closing date to avoid possibility of any failure to submitapplication due to heavyload on the server.
In case the candidates does not have a VALID personal e-mail ID, he/she
should create his/her e-mail ID before applying online and must maintain thesame mail ID & Mobile number active till the end of the recruitment process.The mobile number and E-Mail ID should notbe changed by the candidates tillcompletion of selection and administration will not be responsible for non-
receipt of communication if mobile number and e-mail ID are changed inbetween. No request in this regard will be entertained by the administrationunder any circumstances.

a) For recruitment to posts in Level-4/5

Employment News 13 - 19 September 2025
(v) In case of non-availability of suitable candidates for a particular position in aa
Game /Event wherever applicable, the post will not be filled with candidates found
suitable in other position of the Game/Event.
d) Date of Trials: The details of date, venue and timings of trials for recruitment to
the above posts will be displayed in the website of Railway Recruitment Cell,Chennai, Southern Ralfway atwww.rrcmas.ln.
2. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS:
a)AGE LIMIT: The candidatesshould be between 18 to 25 Years
as on 01-01-2026 with the following:

1) Born Between 02-01-2001 and 01-01-2008 (both dates inclusive).Ii) No age relaxation (Upper or Lower) shall be permissible
III) The date of reckoning age shall be 1st January 2026

Note 1: The Candidates should note that, Date of Birth as recorded in the 10thStd/Matriculation/Secondary Examination certificate or 12th Std/HSC oran equivalentsubmitted along with the application will only be accepted.
Note 2: The candidates should also note that, once the Date of Birth has beenclaimed by them and entered in the records of the Administration, no change willbeallowed subsequently on any grounds whatsoever.
3.0 POSTS & EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION:
3.1 Pay wise distribution of Posts as detailed below;

Level In 7th P.C Pay Matrix
Level 4 & 5

Level 2 & 3

Level 1

Total

Post details

No. of posts
5

16

46

67

Level-4/5 Pay details
Sports Discipline Event/Position/category No. of Posts Level in 7th P.C Pay Matrix
Athletics (Women) Triple Jump/400m Level-11
Boxing (Women) 48-51 Kg/57-60 Kg Level-21
Cricket (Men) Fast Bowler 1 Level-3

Singles Level-42
Total

5 Level-5

Tennis(Men)

Note: If vacancies in Level 4/5 of particular sports discipline are not filled due to non-availability of suitable candidates, such vacancies will be filled in Level 2/3 from thesame discipline.

b) For recruitment to posts in Level -2/3

Basketball (Men)

Level-2/3
Sports Discipline Event/Position / category No. of Posts
Athletics(Men) 200m, 400m Hurdles,800m,

High Jump, Hammer Throw 2

Athletics(women 100m,200m,800m, Heptathlon 2
Center 1.

Basketball (women) 1-Point Guard, 3-forward 4

1

Cricket (Men) Opening Batsmen 2

Cricket (Women) Left Arm Spinner 1

Golf (Men) 1

Swimming (Men) 50m/100m/200m-Butterfly Stroke 1

Tennis (Men) Singles/Doubles 1

Total 16

Boxing (Men) 47-50kg, above 90kg

c) For recruitment to posts in Level-1

Initial Pay in Rs.

Rs. 18,000/-

Rs. 19.900%-

Rs. 21,700/-

Rs. 25,500/-

Rs. 29,200/-

3.2 Sports person must possess the minimum educational qualification, as
applicable to the post to which the sports person is to be appointed as detailed
below.

* The minimum educational qualification required for recruitment in the
Railways

(i) For posts in Level 1 of 7th P.C Pay Matrix -10th Pass or ITI or equivalent or
NAC granted by NCVT

(ii) For posts in Level 2/3 of 7th P.C Pay Matrix - Passed 12th (+2 stage) or
equivalent examination or Passed Matriculation plus Course Completed Act
Apprenticeship for technical categories or Passed Matriculation plus T
approved by NCVT/SCVT for technical categories.

(iii) For posts in Level 4/5of 7th P.C Pay Matrix-Graduation

Note: Persons, if appointed in the category of Clerk cum Typist should acquire
typing proficiency of 30 w.p.m. in English or 25 w.p.m. in Hindi withina period of 4
years from the date of appointment and tillsuch time their appointments to this
category willbe provisional.

3.3 Specific Level in Pay Matrix and place of posting will be decided by the
Southern Railway administration at the time of offering appointment to the
selected candidates based on the following.
(a) Availability of Posts

Level-1

Sports Discipline Event/Position/category No. of Posts

400M Hurdles, 1500m, 5000m. (b) Educational Qualifications

Athletics (Men) 10000m,3000m Steeple Chase, 5

Javelin Throw, Shot put, Discus Throw

100m, 400m, 1500m, 5000m,

Athletics (Women)

10000m, 3000m Steeple Chase,

Triple Jump, High Jump, Discus
throw, Hammer throw, shot put,
Javelin throw

5

Basketball (Men)

Boxing (Men)

2-Forward, 1-Point guard

60-65kg, 70-75kg, 75-80kg.

3 4. PERIOD OF RECKONING SPORTS ACHIEVEMENTS:

80-85kg, Above 90 kg 4

Boxing (Women) 45-48kg, 48-51kg, 51-54 kg,

54-57 kg, 57-60kg, 60-65 kg,
70-75 kg, 75-80 kg 5

Cricket (Men) 2- Fast Bowler, 1- Leg Spinner
Bowling All rounder 3

Cricket (Women) Opening Batter 1

Football (Men)

Golf (Men)
2-Forward, 2-Midfielder, 1-Defender 5

1

Hockey (Men)
Swimming (Men)

3-Forward, 3-Defender 6

1-(50m/100m/200m-Backstroke)

(c) Sports achievements and

(d) Minimum qualifying marks obtained in the Recruitment process.
3.4 Those who are expecting for final examination or awaiting results of final

examination are not eligible to apply.

3.5 No relaxation in minimum educational qualification shall be permissible.
Educational Qualification must be from a Govt. recognised Institution.

For recruitment against this notification recognised Sports
achlevements should be in the current and/or immediate previous two
financial years and sports persons shall be an active player. i.e. the

sports achievements being considered shall beon or after 01-04-2023 to

the date of Notification. For validity of sports achievement, concluding day of
championship shall be taken into account. Further achievement in sports will

be adjudged as per his/her performance during the trials.
5. SPORTS NORMS TO BE FULFILLED:

5.1 CATEGORIZATION OF INTERNATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS: For recruitment

purposes, Intemational Championships/events are categorized as under.

World Cup (Junior/Youth/Senior Category)

World Championships (Junior/Senior Category)
1-(50m/100m/200m-Breast Stroke) 2

Weightlifting (Men)
Weightlifting (Women)

89 kg, 96 kg, 109 kg Category-B Asian Games (Senior Category)
2

49kg, 59kg, 64kg, 71kg, 76 kg,
87 kg, above 87 kg

Commonwealth Games (Senior Category)
4 Youth Olympics

Total 46 Champions Trophy (Hockey)

Note: (i) No post is exclusively reserved for any community such as OBC, SC & STetc.,

(Ii) The applications of the candidates should be submitted ONLINE only.
(IIi) Candidates applying for more than one game/event shall have to pay separate
fee along with all necessary documents foreach discipline/game or event.
(Iv) Candidates applying for Sports Discipline / Event for posts in different Pay
Levels shall have to pay separate fee along with all necessary documents for
posts in each Pay Level.

Davis Cup (Tennis)

Commonwealth Championships(Junior/Senior Category)

Category-C

Asian Championships/Asia Cup (Junior/Senior Category)

South Asian Federation (SAF) Games (Senior Category)
USIC (World Railway) Championships (Senior Category)
World University Games Continued on page 9







Continued from page 10

12.9 Any request for change of date, time and venue willnotbe entertained under

any circumstances.

12.10 The candidate will have to make their own arrangements for their travel and

stay at Chennai or any place indicated for a few days, for the purpose of
trails.

12.11 Railway Administration reserves the right to alter the stages of
recruitment or cancel part or whole of any recruitment process at any

stage without assigning any reason.

12.12 Any act of misbehaviour, misconduct by the candidate at any part of the
Recruitment process is strictly prohibited and indulgence in any act of
canvassing will be viewed very seriously and their candidature shall be
rejected without any notice.

12.13 It will not be possible to entertain any enquiry or correspondence while the

recruitment process is going on.

12.14 Sportspersons recruited against Sports quota shall execute a "SERVICE
BOND" fora period of 5 years.

12.15 Sportspersons recruited against Sports quota shall be on probation for a
period of two years. If his/her performance in the field of sports during the
probation period is found unsatisfactory, the probation period will further be
extended maximum up to a period of two years and he/she will have to

improve his/her performance to get confirmed in appointment. Even after
the extended probation, if the performance is found unsatisfactory, his/her
services are liable to be terminated.

12.16 Candidates may note that submitting fake / forged documents or any
information furnished being found false or incorrect, his/her candidature /
application is liable to be cancelled / terminated without any notice at any

stage i.e. Trial / Interview / Empanelment/After Appointment. Further, such
candidates are liable for criminal prosecution.

13. INVALID APPLICATIONS.

Candidates must ensure that their applications are complete in all respects.

Applications, which suffer from the following deficiency will be
summarily rejected.

13.1 Applications with unfilled columns/incomplete applications.

13.2 Applications without scanned signature.

13.3 Applications without scanned photograph

13.4 Applications with scannęd photograph but wearing Goggles or with cap or

with wig or coloured glasses or disfigured/small size or unrecognizable
photographs.

13.5 Applications without mentioning specific Event / Position played in the

particular game.

13.6 Under-aged or over-aged candidates or Date of birth column not filled or

wrongly filled.

13.7 Not possessing the prescribed Academic and Sports qualifications as per
para 3.2 and para 5 for the post applying for, on the date of submission of

application.

13.8 Applications without Application fee or less fee.

13.14 Any other form of irregularlties as observed and considered as invalid by
RRC Chennai.

13.15 The list is only illustrative and not exhaustive. The applications will be

rejected on any other irregularity/deficiency noticed by the Railway

Administration at any stage.
14. HOWTO APPLY:

14.1 Eligible candidates can apply online through the link available in the RRC

Chennai Website.

14.2 Decision of the Railway Administration in all matter relating to
recruitment will be final and binding on the candidate.

15. DOCUMENTS TO BE UPLOADED:

L

ii.

ili.

iv.

V.

Candidates are required to upload the following LEGIBLE DOCUMENTS:

Scanned self attested copy of Marksheet/Certificates of ESSENTIAL

MINIMUM PRESCRIBED EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION as prescribed

in para 3.2 of the Notification. Also upload scanned self attested copy of
Marksheet/Certificates of higher educational qualifications for

eg.Graduation or Post graduation, if any.

Scanned self attested copy of certificates of ESSENTIAL SPORTS
ACHIEVEMENTS as prescribed in para 5 ofthe Notification.

Scanned self attested copy of Standard 10th / Matriculation/
Secondary School Leaving Examination OR its equivalent Certificate

OR Mark Sheet indicating date of Birth or School Leaving certificate
indicating date of Birth.

Scanned self attested copy of Caste Certificate issued by the
competent authority for those who claim to belong to SC/ST/ОВС.

Copies of certificates for claiming exemption in fee under para 8. Minority
declaration in case of Minority candidates, Income Tax certificates/BPL

card/ISST MST issued by Railways in case of Economically Backward
classes.

vi. Scanned Photograph, scanned signature.

Any certificate, photograph, etc. sent separately after uploading of
Application Form will not be entertained.

NOTE-1: SCANNED PHOTOGRAPH/SOFT COPY OF PHOTOGRAPH

Candidates are required to upload their RECENT colour photograph (size
3.5 cm x 3.5 cm, which should not be older than one month from the date of

application in colour, JPG/JPEG format, 100 DPI, size of the file should be

between 50 kb and 100 kb) with clear front view of the candidate without cap

and sunglass. Candidates may note that RRC-Chennai may, at any stage,
reject the applications for uploading old/unclear photograph or for any
significant variations between photograph uploaded in the Application Form
and the actual physical appearance of the candidate. Candidates are
advised to keep at least three additional copies of the same photograph
ready with them for bringing at the time of Document Verification.

NOTE-II: SCANNED SIGNATURE/SOFT COPY OF IMAGE OF SIGNATURE

Candidates are also required to upload theirscanned signature (size 3.5 cm
x 2.5 cm, JPG/JPEG format, 100 DPI, size of the file should be between 10

kb and 40 kb). The scanned signature should be, either in English or Hindi,
and in running hand and not in BLOCK/CAPITAL or disjointed letter.

13.9 Applications without relevant certificates as proof for claiming fee
relaxation as per para 8, wherever claimed.

13.10 Applications without proof of date of birth, educational qualification,
sports achievements and other qualifications etc.

13.11 Applications with Ilegible/Unreadable documents uploaded.
13.12 Multiple Applications with minor changes in information and / or facts or

varied details for same Post and Discipline.
13.13 Applications submitted in any other mode other than Online (No physical

Applications will be accepted).
EN 24/9

Beware of Job-racketeers trying to deceive the candidates by false
promises of securing jobs in Railways either through influence or by use of
unfair and unethical means. Southern Railway has not appointed any
agents or training agencies. All recruitments by Southern Railway are
purely MERIT BASED.

The Chairman,

Railway Recruitment Cell, Chennai.


